

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD HEDICAN,

Petitioner,

v.

WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., ET AL.,

and

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC C. RASSBACH

Counsel of Record

MARK L. RIENZI

NICHOLAS R. REAVES

DANIEL L. CHEN

JAMES KIM

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

erassbach@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	5
I. Factual Background	5
A. Petitioner Edward Hedican	5
B. Walmart offers Hedican an assistant manager position	6
C. Hedican seeks an accommodation for his Sabbath observance and Walmart rescinds the offer	7
II. The proceedings below.....	10
A. Hedican’s charge and the EEOC’s complaint	10
B. Seventh Circuit proceedings	11

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. The Court should resolve the 7-1 circuit split over whether a system of voluntary shift swaps can ever be required reasonable accomodation for Sabbath observance.....	13
II. The Court should resolve the 6-3 circuit split over whether employers must prove likelihood of undue hardship or merely offer hypothetical hardships.....	18
III. The Court should reconsider <i>Hardison</i>	23
A. <i>Hardison's</i> definition of undue hardship conflicts with Title VII's text, ordinary statutory construction, and the 1972 amendment's history and purpose..	24
B. <i>Hardison</i> has had negative consequences for religious workers, particularly those of minority faiths.....	28
C. Ordinary <i>stare decisis</i> factors do not support retaining <i>Hardison</i> ..	30
D. Title VII's religious accommodation provision should be read <i>in pari materia</i> with the ADA's disability accommodation provision.....	33
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle for addressing the questions presented.....	35
CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Opinion, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. Mar. 31, 2021), ECF No. 34	1a
Final Judgment, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. Mar. 31, 2021), ECF No. 35	11a
Opinion & Order, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 18-cv-804-bbc (W.D. Wis. Jan. 16, 2020), ECF No. 64	13a
Order Denying Motion to Intervene, <i>EEOC v.</i> <i>Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 4, 2021), ECF No. 55	35a
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 8, 2021), ECF No. 57	37a
Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 1, 2021), ECF No. 49	39a
Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. May 17, 2021), ECF No. 37	40a
Motion to Intervene, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 3, 2021), ECF No. 50	58a
Motion to Reconsider Denial of Intervention, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 7, 2021), ECF No. 56	86a
Walmart Religious Accommodations Guidelines (Apr. 29, 2019)	93a

Walmart Offer Letter & Selected Email Correspondence	102a
Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Lori S. Ahern, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 18-cv-804 (W.D. Wis. July 9, 2019)	116a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013)	32
<i>Anderson v. General Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Phil- brook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	24, 29, 31
<i>Beadle v. Hillsborough County Sheriff's Department</i> , 29 F.3d 589 (11th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Benton v. Carded Graphics, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 1208, 1994 WL 249221 (4th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017)	29
<i>Central Green Co. v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 425 (2001)	30

<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	21-22
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	30
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend County</i> , 765 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014).....	14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Arlington Transit Mix, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 219 (6th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307, 317 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Ithaca Indus., Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 116, 118 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14, 17
<i>EEOC v. Sambo's of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	29
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1843 (2019).....	15
<i>In re Frushour</i> , 433 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Humphrey's Ex'r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	30
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018).....	32

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019)	2
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	31
<i>McDaniel v. Essex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 571 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1978)	22
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S.Ct. 532 (2019)	24
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers</i> <i>D.A.L.U. 19806</i> , 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981)	27-28
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996)	15, 21
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 685 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 727 F.App’x 581 (11th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	33
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	31
<i>Sánchez-Rodríguez v. AT&T Mobility</i> <i>P.R., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).	16
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1227 (2021)	1, 2, 35

<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)	2, 26, 27
<i>Smith v. Pyro Mining Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1081 (6th Cir. 1987)	15, 17, 22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	31
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018)	15-16, 17
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989)	20, 21-22
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1981)	21
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	25
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	31
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000)	19
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. 207	27

38 U.S.C. 4303	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12111	27
42 U.S.C. 12112	33, 34
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. 1605.1	26
29 C.F.R. 1605.2	18
118 Cong. Rec. 1 (1972)	17, 28
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	25
Black's Law Dictionary (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	25
Brigham Young University, Corpus of Historical American English	25
EEOC Compliance Manual	18, 23
EEOC Decision No. 72-1578, 5 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 960 (1972)	26
Random House Dictionary of the Eng- lish Language, College Edition (Lau- rence Urdang & Stuart Berg Flexner, eds.) 1433 (1968)	25
<i>Sabbath Observance</i> , Seventh-day Adventist Church	6

<i>What Adventists Believe about the Sabbath</i> , Seventh-day Adventist Church	6
Karen Engle, <i>The Persistence of Neutrality: The Failure of the Religious Accommodation Provision to Redeem Title VII</i> , 76 Tex. L. Rev. 317 (1997)	17
Bryan A. Garner, Neil M. Gorsuch, Brett M. Kavanaugh et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> 62 (2016).....	30
Matt Rothenberg, <i>Sandy Koufax responded to a higher calling on Yom Kippur in 1965, National Baseball Hall of Fame</i>	38
Gregory C. Sisk & Michael Heise, <i>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2011)	29
Mark Storslee, <i>Religious Accommodation, The Establishment Clause, and Third-Party Harm</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 871 (2019)	25
Ted N.C. Wilson, <i>A Message to the Seventh-day Adventist Church from the President</i> , ANN News, Apr. 4, 2019	5
Exodus 20:8-10 (King James Version).....	6
